
 

 

SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval  

 

APPLICATION NO: P2023/0960 DATE: 11-01-2024 

PROPOSAL: Proposed first floor extension, single storey side extension, single 
storey outbuilding and retaining wall with driveway extension 
to front. 

LOCATION: 40 Pentwyn Baglan Road 

APPLICANT: Mr Anthony Veysey 

TYPE: Householder 

WARD: Balgan  

 
BACKGROUND 
 
This application is reported to Planning Committee as Cllr Susanne Renkes 
requested on the 28th February that this application be determined at Planning 
Committee due to concerns of overshadowing and overbearing.  
 
SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is 40 Pentwyn Balgan Road which comprises a detached 
bungalow located on an elevated plot above the A48 (Pentwyn Baglan Road).  
 
The property is located within a fairly large plot with a garage located to the front of 
the property at a lower ground level, with front garden. The property also benefits 
from a large rear garden with a slightly sloping ground level.  
 

 
 
The application site is located within settlement limits, with residential properties 
located to the north, east, south and west of the site. Planning permission has 



 

 

recently been granted for the construction of a funeral car garage to the southeast of 
the site with a new access point onto the A48.   
 

 
 
DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT 
 
The application proposes the construction of a first floor extension to the property to 
convert the dwelling into a two-storey house, plus extensions. The application also 
proposes a single storey outbuilding to the rear of the site as well as the demolition of 
the existing garage and construction of new retaining wall and 2 parking spaces to 
the front.  
 
The proposed first floor extension would increase the eaves and ridge height of the 
property in order to facilitate the creation of the first floor. The existing property 
measures 3m to the eaves and 6.1m to the ridge. The proposed eaves height of the 
property would be 5.1m and the proposed ridge would be 7.6m. This would result in 
an increase of 2.1m at the eaves and 1.5m at the ridge. 
 
The existing rear extension would also be increased in height to match the proposed 
eaves at 6.1m and 6.8m to the ridge with an increase in width from 4.2m to 6.3m.   
 
The proposed side extension, located to the south eastern side of the property,  
would be single storey in form and would measure 11m in depth, 2.7m in width and 
to a height of 2.7m and 3.4m to the roof light. A pitched roof porch is proposed to the 
front elevation which would measure 1.8m depth, 2.9m in width and to a height of 
2.5m to the eaves and 3.9m to the ridge.  
 
 
In addition the application proposes a single storey outbuilding to the rear of the 
garden which would measure 8.8m in width, 4.6m in depth and to a height of 2.4m to 
the eaves and 3.9m to the ridge. The outbuilding would also include a change in 
levels at the rear of the garage to provide a levelled surface. This would result in an 



 

 

increase of 450mm in ground levels to the northwest boundary and a reduction of 
280mm to the northeast boundary.  
 
 
The proposal incorporates the demolition of the existing garage to the front of the 
site, together with the partial removal of the retaining wall and front garden ground 
levels. A new retaining wall is proposed to the front elevation with the creation of two 
parking spaces and the erection of a balustrade.  
 
NEGOTIATIONS 
 
Front garden balustrade set back and reduction of retaining wall. 
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
The application site has no relevant planning history. 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Contaminated Land – No objection with request of condition. 
 
 
Highways - Concerns raised in regard to intensification of access.  
 
Drainage – SAB approval required. 
 
Biodiversity - no objection with request for condition.   
 
Structures – no comment on front masonry wall as designed and main property 
review at building control stage.  
 
Ward Members were notified and a response was received from Cllr Renkes who 
raised concerns regarding the proposal and has requested that the application is 
determined at planning committee.  
 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
The neighbouring properties were consulted on 16.01.24 and 22.04.24 and a site 
notice was also displayed on 17.01.24 and 22.04.24.  
 
In response, to date 3no. representations have been received, with the issues raised 
summarised as follows: - 
 

 Loss of natural light from garden and property and loss of view.  

 Increase in height of the proposed extension from existing property not clear 
from the plans.  

 Proposal out of keeping with rest of street.  

 Concerns about ‘man cave’ and possible business use. 

 Height of dwelling is out of character and will block natural light to surrounding 
property. 

 Overshadowing regarding the southeast window which would be obstructed. 



 

 

 Reference to BRE209 and the twenty year rule and the 45 degree rule which 
would be greatly exceeded by the extra storey, even passing the 65 degree 
calculation.   

 loss of privacy as design would leave one mains of access to the rear of 
no.40, resulting in people standing within 2ft of main window at any time of 
day and night.  

 Application site on elevated ground level and distinctly noticeable at wall plate 
heights.  

 Would cover living room, conservatory, patio and garden by its shadow from 
sunrise and impact day to day living.  

 Overshadowing of rear windows which only receive light for shot period 
during the morning.  

 No40 has been built to now impede light to property and required guidelines 
and further increase in dimensions would do so.  

 Overbearing, unpleasant and out of place development.  
 
 
REPORT 
 
National Planning Policy: 
 
Future Wales: The National Plan 2040 is the national development framework, 
setting the direction for development in Wales to 2040. The development plan sets 
out a strategy for addressing key national priorities through the planning system, 
including sustaining and developing a vibrant economy, achieving decarbonisation 
and climate resilience, developing strong ecosystems and improving the health and 
wellbeing of our communities. 
 
The following policies are of particular relevance to the assessment of this 
application: 
 
Policy 2 – Shaping Urban Growth and Regeneration – Strategic Placemaking  
 
 
Planning Policy Wales (Edition 12, February 2024)  
The primary objective of PPW is to ensure that the planning system contributes 
towards the delivery of sustainable development and improves the social, economic, 
environmental and cultural well-being of Wales, as required by the Planning (Wales) 
Act 2015, the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and other key 
legislation and resultant duties such as the Socio-economic Duty. A well-functioning 
planning system is fundamental for sustainable development and achieving 
sustainable places 
 
PPW promotes action at all levels of the planning process which is conducive 
to maximising its contribution to the well-being of Wales and its communities. It 
encourages a wider, sustainable and problem solving outlook which focuses on 
integrating and addressing multiple issues rather than on an approach which is 
fragmented, un-coordinated and deals with issues in isolation. It provides an 
opportunity to remove any actual or perceived problems in current approaches and 
stimulate and support innovative and creative ideas as well as high standards of 
evidence and assessment to underpin the preparation of development plans and 
strategies and individual proposals. Monitoring and learning from development 
outcomes so as to drive sustainable improvements in planning practice is also 
important. 

mailto:https://gov.wales/future-wales-national-plan-2040
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2024-02/planning-policy-wales-edition-12_1.pdf


 

 

 
PPW12 is supported by a series of more detailed Technical Advice Notes (TANs), of 
which the following are of relevance: - 
 

 Technical Advice Note (TAN) 12: Design (2016) 

 Technical Advice Note (TAN) 18: Transport (2007) 
Paragraph 2.5 states that “Good design is not inevitable. It requires a 
collaborative, creative, inclusive, process of problem solving and innovation – 
embracing sustainability, architecture, place making, public realm, landscape, 
and infrastructure.” 

 
Local Planning Policies 
 
The Local Development Plan for the area comprises the Neath Port Talbot Local 
Development Plan which was adopted in January 2016, and within which the 
following policies are of relevance: 
 

 Policy BE1  Design 

 Policy TR2  Design and Access of New Development 

 Policy EN6 Important Biodiversity and Geodiversity Sites 

 Policy EN7 Important Natural Features 
 

 
Supplementary Planning Guidance: 
 
The following SPG is of relevance to this application: - 
 

 Parking Standards (October 2016) 

 Design (July 2017) 
 
Issues 
 
Having regard to the above, the main issues to consider in this application relate to 
the impact on the visual amenity of the area, the amenities of neighbouring residents 
and highway safety. 
 
Impact on Visual Amenity 
 
The application site is located within settlement limits where by Policy SC1 states 
that ‘Development within settlement limits that is proportionate in scale and form to 
the role and function of the settlement as set out in the Settlement Hierarchy will be 
acceptable in principle’ 
 
The core place making and good design principles of Planning Policy Wales are 
embodied within Policy BE1 of the Local Development Plan which states that all 
development proposals will be expected to demonstrate high quality design which 
fully takes into account the natural, historic and built environmental context and 
contributes to the creation of attractive, sustainable places and where it is evident 
that the relevant criteria set out within the policy can be satisfied, this includes but is 
not limited to the following:  
 

 It complements and enhances the character and appearance of the site, 
building or area in terms of siting, appearance, scale, height, massing and 
elevation treatment;  

https://gov.wales/technical-advice-notes
https://www.npt.gov.uk/7328
https://www.npt.gov.uk/7328
https://www.npt.gov.uk/PDF/spg_parking_standards_oct16.pdf
https://www.npt.gov.uk/media/7237/spg_design_july17.pdf


 

 

 It respects the context of the site and its place within the local landscape, 
including its impact on the important arterial gateways into the County 
Borough, its effects on townscape and the local historic and cultural heritage 
and it takes account of the site topography and prominent skylines or ridges;  

 It utilises materials appropriate to its surroundings and incorporates hard and 
soft landscaping and screening where appropriate;  

 It would not have a significant adverse impact on highway safety, the amenity 
of occupiers of adjacent land or the community;  

 It achieves and creates attractive, safe places and public spaces, taking 
account of ‘Secured by Design’ principles (including where appropriate 
natural surveillance, visibility, well lit environments and areas of public 
movement);  

 
Having regard to the guidance in PPW (4.2.1), which emphasises the need for 
Councils to “make informed development management decisions that focus on the 
creation and enhancement of Sustainable Places”, it is considered that Planning has 
an important role in ensuring not only that new development creates places, and 
communities, but also that existing communities are protected and enhanced, and 
that cohesive communities are retained.   
 
The existing street-scene is relatively mixed, with a fairly established building line to 
the west of the application site. The properties to the west of the site are 
predominantly two storey in form, however No.42 and 40 are single storey in form 
and located on elevated plots. Both of these properties again differ in design, with 
No.42 being split level, with a garage located beneath the main living 
accommodation, and benefiting from a steeply sloping ridged roof, the ridge of which 
runs perpendicular with the highway fronting the site, dissimilar to the wider street 
pattern.  The street-scene does gradually slope in gradient from east to west, 
resulting in the application site located at the higher ground level than the neighbour 
at no.42. Due to the elevated plot of the application site, the property is widely visible 
within the street-scene. 
 
Given the mixed street-scene and the sloping gradient the principle of a two storey 
dwelling is not considered to be unacceptable. The overall development would entail 
a number of works to the dwelling which would alter the external appearance, 
massing and scale of the property. The following assessment will evaluate the 
acceptability of each individual aspect of the development against the relevant 
planning policies and guidance, before considering the cumulative impact of the 
development as a whole. 
 
The proposed creation of a first floor would increase the eaves height of the property 
from 3m to 5.1m resulting in an increase of 2.1m. The proposed ridge height would 
also be increased from 6.1m to 7.6m, resulting in an increase of 1.5m. 
 

                        No 42         No. 40 Existing         No. 40 Proposed 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
The property would retain the hipped roof form of the existing property however the 
proposed increase in the height of the dwelling, together with the increase in the rear 
extension would increase the scale, form and massing of the property when viewed 
from Pentwyn Baglan Road. As noted above the site is located along the A48, which 
is characterised by a mix of dwelling scales, forms and designs, and as such this is 
no uniform scale or design to the dwellings with the immediate locality. While the 
proposed alterations and extension would alter the character and appearance of the 
property within the street-scene, given the context of the street-scene the proposal is 
not considered to result in a detrimental impact in terms of visual impact.  
 
The application site is located on a large plot, set above and back from the road 
level. It is considered the given the size of the plot the proposed development of this 
scale and be facilitated on site and is not considered to be an over development of 
the plot.   
 
The application property is a single storey bungalow and is not considered to attain 
any distinctive or unique features that would warrant protection in this case. The 
design of the proposal is considered to be modern with a porch to the front elevation 
and cladding to the first floor front elevation. Due to the visibility of the property along 
the A48, a condition will be recommended to ensure material samples are submitted 
prior to their use of site. The design of the proposal is considered to be fairly 
traditional with the retention of the hipped roof form and is not considered to result in 
an incongruous feature within the street-scene and would not be out of keeping with 
the locality to a degree that would warrant a refusal on the application. Noting that 
the properties along the wider frontage differ in design that the 2 bungalows that are 
siting along this forntage.  
 
The proposed single storey side elevation, located to the south east of the property 
would result in the removal of the existing outbuilding. The extension would be set 
back from the front elevation by 640mm and would partially visible from the road due 
to the properties elevated position. However would be of a width and height that is 
not considered to unacceptably detriment the character and appearance of the 
dwelling.  
 
The proposed outbuilding would be located to the rear of the site and would not be 
visible from the road. Due to the sloping gradient of the existing garden, the 
application proposed works to level the rear section of the garden by increasing the 
ground level by 450mm to the northwest boundary and a reduction of 280mm to the 
northeast boundary. The proposed works are considered to be of an appropriate and 
modest scale. The proposed outbuilding would be set off the boundary with the 
neighbouring properties and is considered to be of an appropriate form and scale.    
 
The proposed parking area would result in the demolition of the existing garage and 
the partial removal of the existing garden wall. The proposed retaining wall, planter 
and parking spaces would alter the appearance of the frontage when viewed from the 
A48. The proposed parking area would result in the removal of the grassed area to 
the front of the site however it is considered to be of a scale and design that is 
common in residential settings and within the street-scene, in order to facilitate 
off-street parking. Following the submission of amended plans, the balustrade has 
been set back from the top of the retaining wall, with the wall height reduced from 
1.95 to 1.5m. The reduction in wall height and the setback location of the balustrade 
is considered to reduce the level of engineering work on site which will also retain the 



 

 

existing sloping site level between the road and property, overall resulting in a more 
sympathetic design and frontage to the property.  
 
In conclusion, while it is noted that the proposed extension would increase the scale 
and massing of the property, given the size of the application plot together with the 
mixed street-scene the proposal is not considered to be of a scale that would 
unacceptably detriment the character and appearance of the street-scene and 
property to a degree that would warrant a refusal on the application. 
 
Impact on Residential Amenity 
 
Policy BE1 of the Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan, states development 
proposals will only be permitted where it is evident that the criteria set out within the 
policy can be satisfied, one of which requires development proposals be designed in 
such a way to ensure ‘it would not have a significant adverse impact on highway 
safety, the amenity of occupiers of adjacent land or the community’.  
 
The application site is located within a residential street-scene with properties located 
to the north, east and west. No42 Pentwyn Baglan Road is located to the north west 
of the application site, and is located on a lower ground level. It is noted that there is 
a ground floor side elevation window at no.42 facing the application site. Due to the 
change in levels the window is partially located below the ground level of the 
application site and is set off the boundary by approximately 900mm.  
 
It is noted that concerns were initially raised with regard with the impact upon the 
side elevation window. Following a site visit to No.42 it was found that the side 
elevation window within the living room area is a secondary window with a further 
window located on the rear elevation. Furthermore, due to the change in levels 
between the application site and No.42, the existing outlook from the side elevation is 
to the existing retaining boundary wall and the existing side elevation of the 
application property. 
 
As such, while it is noted that the proposals will  increase the eaves level and height 
of the application property, it is not considered to change or unacceptably detriment 
the outlook from the side elevation window, and the changes would be above the 
window and eaves level of the property, no nearer to the window. It is noted that side 
elevation windows on properties generally receive less light, and in this case, due to 
the proximity of the window to the boundary the window partially relies on light from 
the side elevation of the application site, which cannot be secured as it is outside of 
the neighbour’s ownership and/or control. It is noted that the applicant could install a 
2m boundary treatment under permitted development which would be closer to the 
window that the existing dwelling. 
 
In light of the above factors, including the existing window outlook, the fact that this is 
a secondary window on the side elevation and the applicant’s ability to install a 2m 
fencing on the boundary, the proposal is not considered unacceptably impact upon 
the residential amenity the neighbouring property, in terms of the impact upon the 
side elevation window.  
 
With regard to the overall scale and massing of the proposed works, the proposed 
rear extension would be brought 2m closer to the boundary with No. 42 and would be 
set off the boundary by 4m. due to the orientation of the sun the proposal would 
result in a partially reduction in day light during the morning, however due to the 
siting of the two properties alongside each other and the design of the rear extension, 
set off the boundary the proposal is not considered to result in a level of 



 

 

overshadowing that would be uncharacteristic of a residential property and would 
unacceptably detriment the residential amenity of the neighbouring property. 
 
The design and siting of the proposed rear extension ensures that the rear extension 
aspect of the development complies with the 45 degree rule as defined within the 
Householder Design Guide. While it is noted that the 45 degree rule is generally used 
for first floor windows, given the context of the site it has been included within the 
assessment. This rule requires that two-storey extensions are sited to ensure that 
they do not cross a 45 degree line which is drawn from the mid-point of the nearest 
habitable room window on the neighbouring property. 
 
 

 
 
 
The proposed first floor extension would result in windows to the rear elevation of the 
property at first floor. While it is noted that angled first floor rear elevation views are 
common between residential properties the installation of a new window opening 
next to the boundary with No. 42 is considered to result in new views towards the 
garden area. It is noted that the floor plans illustrate that the closest window to the 
neighbouring property at No. 42 would be for a bathroom and as such a condition will 
be attached to any permission granted to ensure the window is installed and retained 
with obscure glazing. It is noted that two further rear elevation windows are proposed 
within the rear extension. Due to the depth of the extension and its off-set from the 
boundary, the views from the windows are considered to be acute and are not 
considered to result in a degree of overlooking that would unacceptably impact the 
privacy or residential amenity of the neighbouring property.  
  
The proposed single storey side extension would be screened from view by the 
neighbouring property at No. 42 as it is located on the opposite side of the dwelling. It 
is noted that concerns have been raised by the location of the side extension as it 
would result in only one rear external access point for the application site and 
subsequently result in increased comings and goings to the northern side of the site. 
It is noted that the external access is existing on site and as such is not considered to 
unacceptably impact upon the privacy of the neighbouring property.  
 
The proposed outbuilding would be sited at the bottom of the garden and would be 
set off the boundary with the neighbouring property at no.42 by 2.5m. It is noted that 
the ground levels next to the boundary would be increase by a maximum of 450mm 
for approximately 7.9m however the increase is not considered to be of a scale that 
would unacceptably impact upon the residential amenity of the neighbour.  
 
The proposed outbuilding would be set off the boundary with a hipped roof design 
and while it would be visible from the rear of No.42 it is considered to be of a scale 



 

 

and design that would not result in an overbearing or overshadowing impact upon the 
neighbour.  
 
The proposed parking area to the front of the application site, would result in the 
construction of a 1.5m retaining wall and the removal of the existing garage and 
grass area. Following the submission of amended plans the retaining wall height has 
been reduced and the balustrade has been set back from the property with an 
increase in ground levels to the front of the property at 300mm. 
 
The proposed retaining wall and parking area is considered to be of a modest scale, 
which would reduce the ground levels at the front of the site and is not considered to 
unacceptably impact upon the residential amenity of the neighbours at No.42.  
 
With regard to the neighbouring properties to the rear of the application site along St 
Catherines Road, and shares a boundary with no.22, 24 and 26. The property is set 
off the boundary with the neighbouring properties by approximately 20.7m and is in 
excess of 30m from the rear elevations of the properties.  
 
The proposed first floor extension and rear extension would increase the massing of 
the property when viewed from the rear of the properties along St Catherines Road, 
however due to the distance of the application property from the boundary with the 
neighbours the proposal is not considered to result in an overbearing impact upon 
the dwellings.  
 
In line with the Design SPG Householder Design Guide a distance of 21m is 
expected between habitable room windows. The introduction of first floor windows to 
the rear elevation of the application site would result in views towards the rear of 
properties along St. Catherines Road, however as the distances would exceed 10.5m 
to the garden areas and exceed 21m to the rear elevations of the dwellings, the 
proposal is not considered to unacceptable impact upon the residential amenity and 
privacy of the neighbouring properties. 
 
The proposed outbuilding to the rear of the application site would be set off the 
boundary with the neighbouring properties by a minimum of 2m. It is noted that 
outbuildings can be constructed under permitted development up to 4m in ridge 
height and 2.5m eaves height which the proposed outbuilding would be within. 
However due to the change in levels to provide a levelled area for the outbuilding, the 
eaves and ridge height would exceed the Permitted Development allowance by 
100mm at the eaves and 150mm at the ridge. While it is noted that concerns have 
been raised regarding the proposed outbuilding, consideration is given to its off-set 
from the boundary and its minor scale above the permitted development criteria. As 
such while the outbuilding would be partially visible from the rear of no.22-26 
Catherines Road it is not considered to be of a scale or massing that would 
unacceptably impact upon the residential amenity of the neighbour.  
 
With regard to the neighbouring property at No. 38 Pentwyn Baglan Road, it is noted 
that the property is set off the boundary with the application site by 30m. It is noted 
that planning permission has been granted for the construction of a new access point 
and funeral car garage on the garden area to the north west of No.38, however work 
has not yet commenced. The proposed side elevation first floor window would be 
located in fairly close proximity to the boundary and would have uninterrupted views 
to the south east and into the garden of No. 38, and as such a condition will be 
attached to the decision notice to ensure the en-suite window is fitted and retained 
with obscure glazing.   
 



 

 

It is noted that the single storey extension is located in close proximity to the 
boundary however is considered to be of a modest scale that is not considered to 
unacceptably impact upon the residential amenity of No. 38. In addition the proposed 
first floor extension and rear extension would increase the massing of the property, 
however due to the distance of the application property from No.38 is it not 
considered to result in an overbearing or overshadowing impact that would 
unacceptably impact upon the residential amenity of the neighbour.  
 
The neighbouring properties opposite the application site, along Rhodfa Pentwyn 
would be in excess of 30m from the application site and separated by the A48. As 
such the proposal is not considered to unacceptably impact upon the residential 
amenity of the properties.  
 
Taking the above into account, it is not considered that the development will 
adversely affect the residential amenity of any of the surrounding properties. It is 
therefore considered that the proposal would comply with Policy BE1 of the Local 
Development Plan.  
 
Parking and Access Requirements and Impact on Highway Safety 
 
Policy TR2 of the Local Development Plan states that permission will be granted for 
development that is acceptable in terms of access, parking and highway safety. 
  
The Head of Highways and Engineering were consulted as part of the application 
and provided the following the response, noting that concerns were raised;  
 
The proposed parking would intensify the use of this substandard access point. The 

existing access could only accommodate 1 vehicle whereas the proposed 

arrangement allows for 2 vehicles to be parked side by side. This would intensify the 

use of a substandard access with limited vehicular visibility, increasing the likelihood 

of conflict between vehicles at this location. This location is a busy A-Classified road 

(and bus route), with no footway buffer between the access point and carriageway. 

As previously suggested, there appears to be scope to provide a turning facility within 

the frontage of the property. If a satisfactory turning facility is provided, Highways 

would look more favourably on allowing the intensification of this access point as the 

turning facility would provide a betterment to the safety of the access. 

 
The application site currently benefits from one off road parking space in the single 
garage, with a substandard driveway. The existing garage measures 3.45m in width 
and 6.2m in depth externally and the driveway measuring approximately 4.2m in 
depth and 3.9m in width. It is noted that the expected internal dimensions for a single 
garage within the Parking Standards SPG is 6m x 3m.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
It is noted that Highways have raised concerns with the intensification of the access 
to provide two off-road parking spaces in replacement of the existing garage and 
substandard driveway, with the suggestion of providing a turning area on site. 
However it is noted that the parking spaces would be located towards the eastern 
side of the side, where the existing access point was, with the partially removal of the 
front retaining wall. The proposed planter and removal of the retaining wall is 
considered to increase visibility to the west, with the parking spaces set off the 
boundary retaining wall by 3.65m.  
 
The proposed parking spaces would measure 8.7m in depth and 3.45m in width 
which is above the Parking Standards SPG guidance of 2.6m x 4.8m.  
 

 
 



 

 

It is also noted that the access onto the Classified road (A48) is existing, with 
numerous properties along this section of Pentwyn Baglan Road having direct 
access without a turning area. As such, while regard is given to the response 
received from the Highway Section, the proposal would result in two adequate 
parking spaces, with the removal of the retaining wall next to the highway, within an 
existing access, and therefore it is not considered reasonable to refuse the 
application on highway and pedestrian safety grounds in this case.  
 
A condition will be added to any permission issued to ensure that the parking area is 
completed, retained and bound and porous material.  
 
Biodiversity 
 
As identified above, Policies EN6 and EN7 of the Local Development Plan will be of 
relevance insofar as there is a need to ensure any impacts on biodiversity/ natural 
features are appropriately assessed and, where applicable, mitigated.   
 
Planning Policy Wales (PPW) 12 sets out that; 
 
The quality of the built environment should be enhanced by integrating green 
infrastructure into development through appropriate site selection and use of creative 
design. With careful planning and design, informed by an appropriate level of 
assessment, green infrastructure can embed the benefits of biodiversity and 
ecosystem services into new development and places, help to overcome the 
potential for conflicting objectives, and contribute to health and well-being outcomes.  
 
A green infrastructure statement should be submitted with all planning applications. 
This will be proportionate to the scale and nature of the development proposed and 
will describe how green infrastructure has been incorporated into the proposal. In the 
case of minor development this will be a short description and should not be an 
onerous requirement for applicants. The green infrastructure statement will be an 
effective way of demonstrating positive multi-functional outcomes which are 
appropriate to the site in question and must be used for demonstrating how the 
step-wise approach (Paragraph 6.4.15 of PPW 12) has been applied. 
 
A Green Infrastructure statement has been submitted as part of the application which 
states that there are two trees to the rear of the garden with hedgerow on site. A 
section of lawn would be removed in order to construct the retaining wall and parking 
area. From undertaking a site visit the two leylandi trees located to the bottom of the 
garden are located within the neighbours property. Due to the offset of the 
outbuilding from the boundary it is not considered to unacceptably impact upon the 
trees. The Green Infrastructure Statement proposes the installation of a bird box to 
the rear elevation of the extension, which would be secured by a suitably worded 
condition.   
 
 
 
 
 
Other Matters 
 
As identified earlier in this report, representations were received in response 
following the publicity exercise. In response to the issues raised which have not been 
addressed elsewhere in this report, the following comments are made: 
 



 

 

 Loss of view is not a planning matter and loss of light towards neighbouring 
properties has been considered above.  However, the orientation of the 
properties does not result in any significant loss of view to the front or rear.  

 Increase in height of the proposed extension from existing property not clear 
from the plans – the proposed plans are to scale and the measurements of 
the extension are included above.  

 Concerns about ‘man cave’ and possible business use, and can you confirm 
limited use. – the proposed outbuilding would be located to the rear of the 
property and does not lend itself for a commercial use. Should the applicants 
wish to use the unit for another purpose than ancillary to their dwelling 
planning permission would be required. 

 Reference to BRE209 and the twenty year rule and the 45 degree rule which 
would be greatly exceeded by the extra storey, even passing the 65 degree 
calculation -  the impact on the side elevation window at no42 has been 
assessed above, the BRE209 is not planning policy.  

 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in accordance with 
Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, 
in determining a planning application the determination must be in accordance with 
the Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The 
Development Plan comprises Future Wales - the National Plan 2040 and the Neath 
Port Talbot Local Development Plan (2011–2026) adopted January 2016. 
 
It is considered that the proposal represents an appropriate form of development that 
would have no unacceptable impact on the amenities of neighbouring residents, 
visual amenity of the area, biodviersity or highway and pedestrian safety. 
Accordingly, the proposed development is in accordance with Policies BE1 (Design) 
and TR2 (Design and Access of New Development) of the Neath Port Talbot Local 
Development Plan. 
 
It is further considered that the decision complies with Future Wales - the National 
Plan 2040 and the Council’s well-being objectives and the sustainable development 
principle in accordance with the requirements of the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Approval, subject to conditions.  
 

 

Time Limit Conditions 

 

1 The development shall begin no later than five years from 
the date of this  decision. 

 



 

 

Reason: 

To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

List of Approved Plans 

 

2 The development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans and documents: 

 

Green Infrastructure 

Statement09.01.2024  

40-PBR-00 - Location Plan 

and Block Plan 2023/08 - 

Existing Elevations 

2023/08 - Existing Layout and 

Block Plan 2023/08 - Proposed 

Roof Plan 

2021/04 - Proposed man cave 

2024/02 - Proposed Elevations January 2024 

2023/08 - Proposed Ground Floor and First Floor Layout 

November 2023 23-108-01 - Retaining wall section 

23-108 Rev 1 Structural calculations 

2024/03 - Block plans and sections 

April 2024 2023/08 - Existing Block 

Plan and front view 

 

Reason: 

In the interests of clarity. 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Action Conditions 

 

3 Notwithstanding the details submitted, prior to the first beneficial 
use of the first floor extension hereby approved, the first floor 
northern rear elevation serving the ensuite and the eastern first 
floor side elevation window serving the ensuite, shall be fitted 
with obscured glazing, and any part of the windows that is less 
than 1.7m above the floor of the room in which it is installed 
shall be non-opening. The windows shall be permanently 
retained as such thereafter, 

 

Reason : 

In the interest of the amenities of the adjoining property, and to 

ensure accordance with Policy BE1 of the adopted Neath Port 

Talbot Local Development Plan. 

 

4 Prior to the first beneficial use of the extensions hereby 
permitted, an artificial nesting site for birds shall be erected on 
the dwelling to one of the following specifications, and retained 
as such thereafter; 
Nest Box Specifications for House Sparrow Terrace: 

Wooden (or woodcrete) nest box with 3 sub-divisions to 

support 3 nesting pairs. To be placed under the eaves of 

building. 

Entrance holes: 32mm diameter 

Dimensions: H310 x W370 

x D185mm or 

Swift Nest Box Specification: 

Wide box with small slit shaped entrance hole. Must be placed 

under or close to roof, at least 5m from the ground. 

Dimensions: H150 x W340 

x D150mm Reason: 

In the interest of biodiversity, and to mitigate to loss of bird 

nesting/foraging habitats under the Habitats Regulations 

(amended 2012) and to accord with Policy SP15 of the adopted 

Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan. 

 



 

 

5 Prior to the first beneficial use of the extensions hereby 
approved, the parking area to the front of the site shall be 
constructed in a hardwearing porous material, such as block 
paving or asphalt, with measures to ensure no surface water 
run off into the adopted highway, and retained as such use 
thereafter. 
Reason: 

In the in interest of highway and pedestrian safety and to ensure 

compliance with Policy TR2 of the Neath Port Talbot Local 

Development Plan. 

 

6 Prior to their use in the construction of the development 
hereby permitted, details and samples of the materials to be 
used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details. 

 

Reason: 

In the interest of the visual amenity of the area and to 

ensure the development complies with Policy BE1 of the 

Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan. 

 

Regulatory Conditions 

 

7 In the event that contamination is found at any time when 
carrying out the approved development that was not previously 
identified, work on site shall cease immediately and shall be 
reported in writing to the Local Planning Authority. A Desk 
Study, Site Investigation, Risk Assessment and where 
necessary a Remediation Strategy must be undertaken in 
accordance with the following document:- Land Contamination: 
A Guide for Developers (WLGA, WAG & EAW, July 2006). This 
document shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. Prior to occupation of the 
development, a verification report which demonstrates the 
effectiveness of the agreed remediation, shall be submitted to 
and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 

 

Reason: 



 

 

To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users 

of the land and neighbouring land are minimised, together with 

those to controlled waters, property and ecological systems, 

and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely 

without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other off 

site receptors, and to ensure compliance with Policies SP16 

and EN8 of the Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan. 

 

8 No surface water and/or land drainage shall be allowed to 
connect directly or indirectly with the public sewerage network 
including any increase in the roof area of the building /or 
impermeable surfaces within the curtilage. 

 

Reason: 

To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage 

system, to protect the health and safety of existing residents 

and ensure no pollution of or detriment to the environment, and 

to and ensure the development complies with Policy SP16 and 

BE1 of the Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan. 

 


